
 

City Council Work Session Meeting Agenda 
May 20, 2025 at 5:00 PM 

Jefferson City Municipal Building 

 

1. Call to Order 

Opening Prayer 

Pledge of Allegiance 

2. Citizen Comments (Citizens should state their name, address, and limit comments to five 
minutes.) 

3. Communications from the Mayor 

4. Reports/Presentations 

a. Recycling Rate Increase from Waste Connections - James Gallup 

b. Replacement of Pump and Motor at Forest Hills Pump Station - Porter Massengill 

5. Items for Discussion 

a. Request Permission to Apply for the TDEC Recreation Planning Grant - Kevin Bolden 

b. Proposed Amendment to Contract for Construction of Fire Station No. 2 - Lee Turner 

c. Proposed Annexation Request - Jeff Houston 

d. Review of Bids for North Hills Water Tank Project - James Gallup 

e. Review bids for RFB#25-02 Janitorial Services - James Gallup 

f. Review bids for RFB25-03 Mowing & Maintenance of City Properties - James Gallup 

g. Proposed Budget Amendment for the FY 2024-25 Operating Budget - Bettina Chandler 

h. Proposed Budget Amendment for the FY 2024-25 for the Committed Fund - Bettina 
Chandler 

i. Updates to Proposed FY 25-26 Operating Budget 

  1.  Details on Proposed Tax Relief - Bettina Chandler 

  2.  Review of Employee Step Plan - James Gallup 

j. Discussion on Expense Accounts - Vice Mayor Bunch 

6. Appointments  

 No appointments need to be made. 

1



7. Calendar/Upcoming Events 

a. The June City Council Meeting will be on Monday, June 2, 2025. 

b. The June Work Session will be on Tuesday, June 17, 2025. 

c. The June HZC/Regional Planning Commission/BZA meeting will be on Monday, June 23, 
2025. 

8. Announcements 

a. City Offices will be closed on Monday, May 26, 2025, for Memorial Day. 

b. City Offices will be closed on Thursday, June 19, 2025, for Juneteenth. 

c. Bassmaster 2025 College National Championship will be held at Cherokee Lake on July 
10-12, 2025. 

9. Adjourn 

2



3

Section 4, Item a.



4

Section 4, Item a.



5

Section 4, Item a.



6

Section 4, Item a.



 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Porter Massengill, Director 

DATE: May 15, 2025 

SUBJECT: Replacement of Pump and Motor at Forest Hills Pump Station 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 Forest Hills Pump Station experienced a catastrophic water pump failure that also 
damaged the pump motor.    

 We were advised that the pump and motor were damaged too much to be repaired or 
rebuilt.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 We received a quote through Electric Motor Service in Knoxville and the cost for the pair 
is $16,720.00 for the pump and $2,060.00 for the motor, plus shipping.   

 The total cost is approximately $20,000.00 which will come from the Water/Sewer Fund. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 The purpose of this memo is to advise Council of the emergency purchase of a new 
pump and motor to replace the damaged ones.  We are currently one pump and motor at 
present.  A new pump and motor have been ordered and should be here for installation next 
week. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 None 

7

Section 4, Item b.



 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Kevin Bolden, Director 

DATE: April 30, 2025 

SUBJECT: Request Permission to Apply for the TDEC Recreation Planning Grant 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 The TDEC Planning Grant is a state-funded program that provides money to cities and 
counties that do not have a Parks and Recreation Systemwide Plan and would like to 
complete one. 

 This is an 80% state and 20% matching grant. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 The maximum request total project amount for cities and counties applying individually 
is $60,000.  City(ies)/county partnership or a multi-city partnership maximum request if 
$80,000.  A multi-county/regional partnership maximum request if $90,000. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 I request permission to apply for the TDEC Recreation Planning Grant. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

8

Section 5, Item a.



 

CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council  

FROM: Lee Turner, Chief 

DATE: May 12, 2025 

SUBJECT: Amendment to Contract for Fire Station No. 2 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 The City opened bids for a new Fire Station in January of 2025.  A contract was awarded 
to McSpadden, Inc. at the regular Council Meeting in February of 2025 with a request to 
lower the contract price if necessary.  

 The architects of Allen & Hoshall have worked with McSpadden, Inc. to amend the 
contact price. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 The original contract price was $5,202,800.00.  After review by the architects and 
contractor, the proposed revised contract price is $5,159,185.00, a difference of 
$43,615.00. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

We request that the Council approve the amended contract price and authorize the 
Mayor to sign the proposed change order. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

AIA Document G701-2017 Change Order 

9

Section 5, Item b.



10

Section 5, Item b.



 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Jeff Houston, Building Official 

DATE: May 15, 2025 

SUBJECT: Annexation Request 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 The City has received a notarized letter with an owner request for annexation of an 
11.54 acre parcel along Crooke Road. 

 The property is located within our growth boundary. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 Please see the Annexation Study for the requested parcel. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 I request the City Council’s consideration on whether the City has an interest in pursuing 
annexation of the parcel. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Annexation Study 

11

Section 5, Item c.



12

Section 5, Item c.



13

Section 5, Item c.



14

Section 5, Item c.



15

Section 5, Item c.



16

Section 5, Item c.



17

Section 5, Item c.



18

Section 5, Item c.



19

Section 5, Item c.



20

Section 5, Item c.



21

Section 5, Item c.



22

Section 5, Item c.



23

Section 5, Item c.



24

Section 5, Item c.



 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: Honorable Council 

FROM: James A. Gallup, City Manager 

DATE: May 16, 2025 

SUBJECT: Review of bids for N. Hills Tank Project 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 On May 14, 2025, 2PM, bids were opened by McGill Associates for the North Hills Water 
Tank Project. Two vendors submitted bids but only one bid completed all requirements to 
be read aloud in accordance with bid rules for consideration.  
 

 The responsive bid submitted was from Southeastern Tank, Inc. for the amount of 
$1,734,200.  
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 Funding Sources for Entire Project: 
o Appalachian Regional Commission 50/50 Matching Grant ($500,000) 
o Water/Sewer Fund ($500,000 to match ARC – already budgeted) 
o Remaining American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds to cover remainder 

 Procedurally, East Tennessee Development District requires a resolution from the City of 
Jefferson City to approve committing the additional $870,700 for project completion. 
The total commitment from Jefferson City will be $1,370,700.  

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 Staff recommends awarding the bid to Southeastern Tank, Inc.  and approving 
resolution 2025-15 authorizing the city to commit additional funding on ARC Project TN-
20725 for Water Tank Construction at the North Hills location.   

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

25

Section 5, Item d.



 JEFFERSON CITY, TENNESSEE 

 

 Resolution 2025 – 15 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JEFFERSON CITY 

TO COMMIT ADDITIONAL FUNDING ON  

ARC PROJECT TN-20725 FOR WATER TANK CONSTRUCTION 

 

 

WHEREAS, March 13, 2025, bids were opened on the Appalachian Regional 

Commission (ARC) project, and the most responsive low bid was Southeastern Tank, Inc. at a 

bid amount of $1,734,200; and 

 

WHEREAS, the commitment from the City of Jefferson City will have to be increased in 

order to award the base bid to Southeastern Tank, Inc.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the increase commitment will show that the City of Jefferson City will 

provide a total of $1,370,700.00 towards the ARC project. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Jefferson City 

hereby commits an additional $870,700 towards the ARC Project that will increase the overall 

commitment of the City of Jefferson City to $1,370,700 and the Appalachian Regional 

Commission will commit $500,000.00 towards the project for a total project amount of 

$1,870,700. 

 

 ADOPTED this      day of           , 2024. 

 

          

 

 

APPROVED: 

 

 

                                                                          

Mitch Cain, Mayor 

 

 

Attest:                                                                  

 Bettina Chandler, City Recorder 

 

26

Section 5, Item d.



A-3

CDBGBR

Grantee: Contact Name:

Contract PO Number: Phone Number:

Revision Number: Submission Date:

Line Item ARC Grantee Total Match ARC Grantee Total Match CDBG Grantee Total Change

Construction 413,750.00 413,750.00 827,500.00 50.0% 431,750.00 1,302,450.00 1,734,200.00 75.1% 18,000.00 888,700.00 906,700.00 110%

Construction Inspection 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 50.0% 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 50.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

Engineering Design 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 50.0% 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 50.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

Other Engineering 10,750.00 10,750.00 21,500.00 50.0% 10,750.00 10,750.00 21,500.00 50.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

Legal Services 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Appraisals 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Acquisition of Property 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Relocation 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Housing Rehabilitation 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Housing Inspection 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Clearance and Demolition 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Project Administration 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 50.0% 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 50.0% 0.00 0%

Other Professional Fees 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

LMI Tap Fees 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Environmental Review 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Captial Purchase 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0%

Other Non-Personnel 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 50.0% 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 50.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

Project Contingency 18,000.00 18,000.00 36,000.00 50.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% (18,000.00) (18,000.00) (36,000.00) -100%

TOTAL 500,000.00 500,000.00 1,000,000.00 50.0% 500,000.00 1,370,700.00 1,870,700.00 73.3% 0.00 870,700.00 870,700.00 87%

ARC

Budget Revision Form

Increase/Decrease

Mitch Loomis

423-912-0001

5/15/2025

City of Jefferson City

20725

1

Current Budget Revised Budget

Revised (6/13/2024)
27

Section 5, Item d.



 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: Honorable Council 

FROM: James A. Gallup, City Manager 

DATE: May 16, 2025 

SUBJECT: Review bids for Janitorial Services 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 On May 14, 2025, 2PM, bids were opened for RFB #25-02 for Janitorial Services. There 
were four vendors that submitted bids for this service contract, and they are tabulated in 
the attached bid tabulation sheet. Our current contractor decided not to re-bid.  
 

 The lowest bid was from A & F Cleaning Services at $76,800. An increase of $22,560 
from our current service contract of $54,240.  
 

 The Building Maintenance Division in Public Works has asked for an additional staff 
position, starting at $45,000, including benefits.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 There are two options for Council to Consider 
o Option A: Award bid to A&F Cleaning Services at $76,800 
o Option B: Reject all bids and hire a Building Maintenance Employee at $45,000 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 Staff recommends Option B to have an additional staffer whose duties are to assist with 
building maintenance with the additional duty of providing janitorial services in-house.  

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

28

Section 5, Item e.



FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Purchasing Division Date Bids Advertised:

112 City Center Drive
PO Box 530 Bid Deadline (Date/Time):

Jefferson City, TN 37760
(865) 475-9071 # of Addendums Issued:

Vendor
A

B

C

D

E

Item Description
Monthly Yearly Monthly Yearly Monthly Yearly Monthly Yearly Monthly Yearly

City Hall 1,995.00$        23,940.00$         2,527.00$        30,324.00$     1,856.25$        22,275.00$     1,400.00$        16,800.00$     

Jefferson City Police Department 1,995.00$        23,940.00$         2,885.00$        34,620.00$     1,856.25$        22,275.00$     1,400.00$        16,800.00$     

Jefferson City Public Library 2,295.00$        27,540.00$         857.00$            10,284.00$     1,518.75$        18,225.00$     1,800.00$        21,600.00$     

Jefferson City Public Works 2,295.00$        27,940.00$         857.00$            10,284.00$     1,518.75$        18,225.00$     1,800.00$        21,600.00$     

Total Base Bids: 8,580.00$        102,960.00$      7,126.00$        85,512.00$     6,750.00$        81,000.00$     6,400.00$        76,800.00$     

Project Name: Janitorial Services May 14, 2025 @ 2PM

BID TABULATION SHEET

Project Number: 25-02 May 01, 2025

Requesting Department: City Manager's Office None

VENDOR INFORMATION

Company Name Contact Person Phone Email Date/Time Bid Received

Sunrise Services Brandon Jenkins (423) 312-5976 brcjenkins@gmail.com May 14, 2025 @ 9:56AM

Certified Maintenance Service, Guy Harris (423) 987-2845 guyharris@cms-clean.com May 14, 2025 @  11:00AM

BID SUMMARIES

TMA Services, LLC Trent Mingie (865) 323-9220 trent.mingie@tmaservices.biz  May 12, 2025

A&F Cleaning Services Adrian Morales (865) 765-1158 andfcleaning25@gmail.com May 05, 2025 @ 4:23PM

A B C D E

29

Section 5, Item e.

mailto:guyharris@cms-clean.com
mailto:brcjenkins@gmail.com
mailto:trent.mingie@tmaservices.biz
mailto:andfcleaning25@gmail.com
mailto:brcjenkins@gmail.com
mailto:guyharris@cms-clean.com
mailto:trent.mingie@tmaservices.biz
mailto:andfcleaning25@gmail.com


 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: Honorable Council 

FROM: James A. Gallup, City Manager 

DATE: May 16, 2025 

SUBJECT: Review bids for Mowing & Maintenance of City Properties 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 On May 14, 2025, 4PM, bids were opened for RFB #25-03 for Mowing & Maintenance of 
City Properties. Only one vendor submitted a bid for this service contract, and their bid 
is tabulated in the attached bid tabulation sheet. The vendor is our current service 
contractor.  
 

 After review, the current contractor has not increased their base bid rates for mowing 
and has submitted additional alternates for council review and consideration.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 A minimum of 31 mows per year is $56,800 for base bid locations. Combined with 
$2,550 for lift stations & tank locations for 10x a year is a total of $59,350 annually. 
 

 Additional alternates for council consideration are included on the bid tabulation sheet. 
 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 Staff recommends awarding the service contract for mowing and maintenance of City 
Properties to Full Service Property Management.  
 

 Additionally, staff recommends accepting the pricing rate schedule, per mow, for the 
additional alternates and additional equipment & services, if or as needed.  
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

30

Section 5, Item f.



FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Purchasing Division Date Bids Advertised:

112 City Center Drive
PO Box 530 Bid Deadline (Date/Time):

Jefferson City, TN 37760
(865) 475-9071 # of Addendums Issued:

Vendor
A

B

C

D

E

Item Description
Per Mow Monthly Per Mow Monthly Per Mow Monthly Per Mow Monthly Per Mow Monthly

1. Base Bid
Mossy Creek Sports Complex 400.00$          1,600.00$          

Centennial Park Complex 500.00$          2,000.00$          
Water Treatment Plant 300.00$          1,200.00$          

City Hall Complex 350.00$          1,400.00$          
Center Medians between S. Sizer and 

Hicks Rd. 225.00$          900.00$             

Total Base Bid Annually: 31 Mows 56,800.00$       

2. Properties to be mowed 10x

Water Tanks & Pump/Lift Stations (View 
of Mossy Creek Lift Station, Industrial 

Park Pump Station, Industrial Park Park 
Water Tank, Gentry Hill Tank, North Hills 

Tank and lot, 11-E Tanks, Oak Hill Tank, 
Clinch View Circle Lift Station, and Apple 

Valley Pump Station 255.00$          

Total Annually: 2,550.00$      

3. Additional Alternates
Jefferson City Senior Center 75.00$            300.00$             

Jefferson City Community Center 250.00$          1,000.00$          
Nelson Merry Park + Softball Field 200.00$          800.00$             

Roy Harmon Park + Little League Field 250.00$          1,000.00$          
Remaining center medians throughout 

remainder of the city 1,200.00$      
 *Remainder of 
11-E 

Additional Proposed areas recommended 
by vendor 1,200.00$      *For Hwy 92

4. Additional Equipment & Services 
(Optional) Rate Description

Mowing Rate (Other than Bid Specs) $100/HR
$150/HR Skid-Bushhog
$250/HR Skid-Mulcher
$300/HR Right-of-Ways

A B C D E

BID SUMMARIES

Full Service Property Scott Whitehead (865) 900-9591 May 14, 2025 @ 3:45PM

Requesting Department: City Manager's Office None

VENDOR INFORMATION

Company Name Contact Person Phone Email Date/Time Bid Received

Project Name: Mowing & Maintenance of City Properties May 14, 2025 @ 4PM

BID TABULATION SHEET

Project Number: 25-03 May 01, 2025

31

Section 5, Item f.



 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Bettina Chandler, City Recorder 

DATE: May 8, 2025 

SUBJECT: Request to Amend the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 The City’s Operating Budget needs to be amended to accurately reflect the receipts and 
expenditures for the current fiscal year. 

 The changes requested have been appropriately approved as the fiscal year has 
progressed. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 The General Fund, Sanitation Fund, Street Aid Fund, Drug Fund and Water/Sewer Fund 
need to be adjusted to accurately reflect the revenues and expenditures throughout the 
fiscal year. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 I request that the proposed ordinance be put forward for approval by the Council. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Proposed Ordinance 2025-05 

 

32

Section 5, Item g.



33

Section 5, Item g.



34

Section 5, Item g.



35

Section 5, Item g.



36

Section 5, Item g.



37

Section 5, Item g.



38

Section 5, Item g.



39

Section 5, Item g.



40

Section 5, Item g.



41

Section 5, Item g.



42

Section 5, Item g.



43

Section 5, Item g.



44

Section 5, Item g.



45

Section 5, Item g.



46

Section 5, Item g.



47

Section 5, Item g.



48

Section 5, Item g.



49

Section 5, Item g.



50

Section 5, Item g.



51

Section 5, Item g.



52

Section 5, Item g.



53

Section 5, Item g.



54

Section 5, Item g.



55

Section 5, Item g.



56

Section 5, Item g.



57

Section 5, Item g.



58

Section 5, Item g.



59

Section 5, Item g.



60

Section 5, Item g.



61

Section 5, Item g.



62

Section 5, Item g.



63

Section 5, Item g.



64

Section 5, Item g.



65

Section 5, Item g.



66

Section 5, Item g.



67

Section 5, Item g.



68

Section 5, Item g.



69

Section 5, Item g.



70

Section 5, Item g.



71

Section 5, Item g.



72

Section 5, Item g.



73

Section 5, Item g.



74

Section 5, Item g.



75

Section 5, Item g.



76

Section 5, Item g.



77

Section 5, Item g.



78

Section 5, Item g.



79

Section 5, Item g.



80

Section 5, Item g.



81

Section 5, Item g.



82

Section 5, Item g.



83

Section 5, Item g.



84

Section 5, Item g.



85

Section 5, Item g.



86

Section 5, Item g.



87

Section 5, Item g.



88

Section 5, Item g.



89

Section 5, Item g.



90

Section 5, Item g.



91

Section 5, Item g.



92

Section 5, Item g.



93

Section 5, Item g.



94

Section 5, Item g.



95

Section 5, Item g.



96

Section 5, Item g.



97

Section 5, Item g.



98

Section 5, Item g.



99

Section 5, Item g.



100

Section 5, Item g.



 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Bettina Chandler 

DATE: May 8, 2025 

SUBJECT: Amending the Committed Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 The City’s Fund Balance Policy recommends the Committed Fund Balance should be 25% 
(three months) of the General Fund Budgeted Expenditures.  

 Budgeted Expenditures for the FY 2025-26 are estimated to be $13,861,330.  The 
Committed Fund Balance is currently $2,000,000. 

 The City’s current Operating Budget needs to be amended to accurately reflect the 
recommended Committed Fund Balance of $3,500,000. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 The amount of $1,500,000 will be transferred from the Unassigned Fund Balance to the 
Committed Fund Balance. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 I request that the proposed ordinance be put forward for approval by the Council. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Proposed Ordinance 2025-06. 

101

Section 5, Item h.



102

Section 5, Item h.



 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Bettina Chandler, City Recorder 

DATE: May 12, 2025 

SUBJECT: Property Tax Relief Program 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 There are approximately 120-150 qualified people in the City of Jefferson City who 
receive tax relief assistance from the State of Tennessee.  The residents qualify who are 
elderly or disabled with an income limit.  Residents may also qualify who are a disabled 
veteran or the widow(er) of a disabled veteran.  The tax assistance received from the 
State to our residents was approximately $35,000 for FY 2024-25. 

 It has been requested that the City match the funds the State gives to our residents, up 
to the amount due for property taxes. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 The City has proposed approximately $25,000 in the FY 25-26 Budget for matching tax 
relief funds to our qualified taxpayers. 

 

REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION: 

 The amount proposed in the proposed FY 25-26 budget be allowed to assist our 
qualified elderly, disabled and disabled veterans. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

103

Section 5, Item i.



104

Section 5, Item i.



1-step 2-steps 3-steps

Administration 161,397.00$                 165,432.00$              169,568.00$           

Finance 251,857.00$                 258,154.00$              264,608.00$           

IT 96,115.00$                   98,518.00$                100,981.00$           

Codes 116,580.00$                 119,495.00$              122,482.00$           

Fire 1,661,701.00$              1,703,243.00$           1,745,824.00$        

Police 2,192,202.82$              2,276,947.00$           2,354,628.46$        
reimbursed by CNU 226,872.00$                 235,946.88$              244,205.02$           

Public Works 1,023,012.00$              1,048,588.00$           1,074,803.00$        

Recreation 774,685.00$                 794,052.00$              813,903.00$           

Water/Sewer 1,143,179.00$              1,171,758.00$           1,201,052.00$        

Totals 7,420,728.82$              7,636,187.00$           7,847,849.46$        

currently budgeted 215,458.18$              427,120.64$           
additional cost additional cost

105

Section 5, Item i.



106

Section 5, Item j.


	Top
	Section 4, Item a.	WS 5-20-25 Recycling Rates Increase
	Waste Connection Letter

	Section 4, Item b.	WS 5-20-25 Pump
	ITEM-Massengill-Replacement of Pump

	Section 5, Item a.	Kevin Bolden
	ITEM-Bolden-Rec Planning Grant

	Section 5, Item b.	WS 5-20-25 Fire Station Contract Amendment
	ITEM-Fire-Change Order
	CO#1 Fire Station 2

	Section 5, Item c.	WS 5-20-25 Annexation Request
	ITEM-Houston-Annexation Request
	Leonard and Moser Annexation Study Packet

	Section 5, Item d.	WS 5-20-25 Review of Bids - N. Hills Water Tank
	ITEM - Review of Bids - North Hills Tank
	Res 2025-15 ARC Water Tank
	ARC Budget Revision # 3

	Section 5, Item e.	WS-5-20-25-Review Bids for Janitorial Services
	Item - Review of Bids_Janitorial Services
	25-02 Bid Tab

	Section 5, Item f.	WS-05-20-25-Review of Bids-Mowing & Maintenance of City Properties
	Item - Review of Bids_Mowing & Maintenance of City Properties
	25-03 Bid Tab

	Section 5, Item g.	WS05-20-25 Current Budget Amendment
	ITEM-Chandler-Budget Amendment 24-25
	Proposed Ordinance 2025-05
	Operating Budget Amendment
	Capital Outlay Budget Amendment

	Section 5, Item h.	WS05-20-25 Committed Fund Balance Amendments
	ITEM-Chandler-Budget Amendment-Committed Funds
	Proposed Ordinance 2025-06

	Section 5, Item i.	WS 5-20-25 Tax Relief
	ITEM-Chandler-Property Tax Relief
	Tax Relief Worksheet
	Item - Review of 2025 Step Plan

	Section 5, Item j.	WS 5-20-25 Expense Account Resolution
	Salary-Expense summary

	Bottom

